Sommerkamp FTDX 505 schematic
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500 V

500 V

1kV

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V
500V

500V

500V
500V
500V

500V
1 kV

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

Electrolytic
Mica

Mica

Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic

Mica
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Electrolytic
Electrolytic

Paper
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Mica

Mica
Trimmer
Air

Mica

Mica
Mica

Mica
Mica

Mica
Mica

Mica

Mica
Mica
Mica

Mica
Mica
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Carrier
Oscillator
Carrier
Oscillator
Carrier
Oscillator
Carrier
Oscillator
Carrier
Oscillator
Carrier
Oscillator
Carrier
Oscillator
Carrier shift
Carrier shift
Carrier shift
Carrier shift
CW Key
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver

Driver

Driver
Driver

Driver

Driver
Driver
Driver

Driver
Driver

Filament
Filament
Filament
Filament
Filament
Filament

Filament

not listed

200pF in list

not listed

idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
not listed
idem
idem
180pF
500V
Mica
idem
idem
not listed

idem
idem

idem
idem
idem

idem

idem
idem

idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem

idem




i C

286
c
288
c
289
c
290
c
291
c
292
c
296
c

10 nF

10 nF

10 nF

10 nF

10 nF

10 nF

10 nF

| 210310 nF

C1510nF

| €7210nF

C11 10 pF

'c

110110 pF

c

1107 10 pF

'c

1104

' TC

100
pF

110120 pF

' TC

1102 20 pF

' TC

1103 20 pF

' TC

1104 20 pF

' TC

1105 20 pF

' TC

1106 20 pF

' TC

1107 20 pF

' TC

1108 20 pF

' TC

| 1109 20 pF

C12 3pF

c

| 110230 pF

| C14

470
pF

| €13 50pF

C 88 50pF

'c

1103 80 pF

c
102
c
253
c
256
c
255
c
257

| Cs4

cs7

c
| 258

10 nF
10 nF
10 nF
10 uF

10 uF
200
pF
200
pF
200
pF

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500 V

500 V

500 V

16V

16V

500V

500V

500V

Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Mica
Mica
Mica

Mica

Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic

Mica

Mica

Mica

Mica

Mica

Mica
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Mica

Mica

Mica

Filament

Filament
Filament
Filament
Filament
Filament
Filament

Filament
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator
Local
Oscillator

meter

Mic Amp
Mic Amp
Mic Amp
Mic Amp
Mic Amp
Mic Amp

Mic Amp

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem




i C

'c
c
'c
'c
'c
'c
'c
'c
c
c
c
'c
c
'c
c
'c
c
c

c

c
'c
c

'c

1 C9

351 10nF
355 10nF
356 10nF
357 10nF
359 10nF
361 10nF
364 10nF
365 10nF
376 10nF
100

367 pF
100

368 pF
100

370 pF
100

371 pF
100

375 uF
1000

373 pF
150

352 pF
150

358 pF
150

362 pF
150

366 pF
220

| 369 nF
C 250
353 pF
3.3

360 uF
372 47 nF
374 47 nF

| 354 70 pF
1 C4010nF
C4110nF

1 €43 10nF
C49 10 nF

| C8910pF
C93 10 pF

' 1000
C46 pF
' 1000
Cc86 pF
' 280
| €99 pF
300

C47 pF
' 300
pF

500 V

50V

50V

50V

50V

50V

50V

50V

500 V

500V

500V

500V

500V

16V

50V

500V

500V

500V

500V

50V

500V

16V

50V

50V

500V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500V

500V

3 kV

1.5kV

3kV

1.5kV

500V

Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Mica
Mica
Mica
Mica
Electrolytic
Ceramic
Disc
Mica
Mica
Mica
Mica

Mylar

Mica

Electrolytic
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Mica
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Mica

Mica
Mica
Mica
Ceramic
RDA40
Mica

Mica

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

NB module

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

C353 also in
SSB
detector

5pF in list

200pF in list

idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
200pF
500V
Mica
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
idem
5pF
500V
Mica
idem
idem
idem
300pF
1.5kV
Mica

idem




| €C3947nF
C 4247 nF

500
c48 pF
' 5000
C45 pF
C

100 80 pF
vc2
vecs
vCc1

C

206 10nF
C

208 10 nF
C

287 10nF
C

2127 10 uF
C 1000
205  pF
C
2116 15 pF
' 250
C79 ©pF
'TC

206 40 pF
TC

207 40 pF
C

228 10nF
C

229 10nF
C

231 10nF
c

212110 nF
C 1000
227  pF
TC

205 20 pF
C

226 70 pF
C

230 70 pF
C

221 10nF
C

222 10nF
C

225 10nF
C

469 3pF
C

223 70 pF
C

213 10nF
C

214 10nF
C

2126 10 nF
1 C98 10 pF
C 1000
209 pF
C

212 15pF
TC

208 40 pF
1 C96 50pF

C7 10nF

50V

50V

1.5 kV

3 kV

3 kV

500 V

500 V

500 V

250V

500V

500V

500V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500V

500V

500V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500V

500 V

500 V

500 V
500V

500V

500V

500V

500 V

Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Mica

Mica
Ceramic
RDA30
CV air
CV air
CV air
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Electrolytic
Mica
Mica

Mica
Trimmer
Ceramic
Trimmer
Ceramic
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Mica
Trimmer
Ceramic

Mica

Mica
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

?

Mica
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Mica

Mica

Mica
Trimmer
Ceramic
Mica
Ceramic
Disc

PA

PA

PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
Preselector CV

RX 1st Mixer
RX 1st Mixer
RX 1st Mixer
RX 1st Mixer
RX 1st Mixer
RX 1st Mixer
RX 1st Mixer
RX 1st Mixer
RX 1st Mixer
RX 2nd IF

RX 2nd IF
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RX 2nd IF

RX 2nd IF
RX2nd IF/TX
1st IF

RX2nd IF/TX
1st IF

RX2nd IF/TX
1st IF

RX2nd IF/TX
1st IF

RX2nd IF/TX
1st IF

RX 2nd Mixer
RX 2nd Mixer

RX 2nd Mixer
RX 2nd Mixer

RX 2nd Mixer
RX 2nd Mixer
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C 470
806 pF
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500V
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RX RF Amp
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RX RF Amp
RX RF Amp
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RX RF Amp
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RX RF Amp
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RX RF Amp
RX RF Amp
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Detector
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Detector
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idem
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'c

'c

c

'c
'c
'c
c
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232 70pF
113 1uF
' 47
C63 nF
' 47
c64 nF
513 10 nF
| C6522uF
' C6622uF
107 10 nF
C 100
601 uF
C 100
602 uF
(o} 47
501 nF
C 4.7
502 nF
C 4.7
503 nF
C 4.7
504 nF
C 1000
514 uF
' 220
C97 uF
Cc 470
298 uF
C 470
299 uF
C3110nF
C 50 10 nF
C5210nF
108 10 nF
' C7322uF
C 3x47
603 uF
C 4.7
509 nF
C 47
510 nF
C 4.7
511 nF
C 4.7
512 nF
1 €92 47 uF
C 95 47 uF
C
2115 1nF
2107 1 uF
294 10 nF
295 10 nF
2105 10 nF
211110 uF
C 150
2100 pF
C 150
2101 pF
C 150

2102 pF

500V

220V

1.4 kV

1.4 kV

500 V
160 V
160 V

1.4 kV

500 V

500 V

1.4 kV

1.4 kV

1.4 kV

1.4 kV

16V

25V
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16V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V
350 V

400 V

1.4 kV

1.4 kV

1.4 kV

1.4 kV
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16V

500 V

500 V

500 V
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Electrolytic
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Electrolytic
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Electrolytic

Electrolytic
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Disc
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?

Electrolytic
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Disc
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Supply 110-
220V
Supply 110-
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Supply 110-
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Supply Bias
Supply Bias
Supply Bias
Supply HT
Supply HT
Supply HT
Supply HT
Supply HT
Supply HT
Supply HT
Supply LT (for
TR)

Supply LT (for
TR)

Supply LT (for
TR)

Supply LT (for
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Supply MT
Supply MT

Supply MT
Supply MT

Supply MT
Supply MT
Supply MT
Supply MT
Supply MT
Supply MT
Supply MT
Tone Oscillator
Tone Oscillator
Tone Oscillator
Tone Oscillator
Tone Oscillator
Tone Oscillator
Tone Oscillator
Tone Oscillator

Tone Oscillator

schematic
error: noted
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idem

idem

idem

idem

idem
idem
idem
idem
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c
c
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'c
c

c

c
c

c

'c
c
'c

c

c

c

'c

c

c

2112 nF
202 10 nF
203 10nF
297 10 nF
€23 10nF
C24/10nF
C69 10 nF
' 100
C25 pF
120 47 nF
111 1nF
112 1nF
C7010nF
403 10 nF
406 10 nF
407 10nF
C

409 10nF
C

412 10nF
C

413 10 nF
414 10nF
421 10 nF
404 10 pF
418 10 pF
C 100
408  pF
"TC 2x10
402  pF
416 20 pF
417 20 pF
C 200
410 pF
C 200
411 pF
C 2000
405  pF
TC

401 30 pF
420 4pF
C 650
401 pF
C 650
402  pF
415 | 8pF
419 82 pF
Ve

401

c
2125 1pF

160 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

1 kV

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

50V

50V

50V

50V

50V
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500 V
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500V
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Ceramic
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Ceramic
Disc
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Ceramic
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Ceramic
NPO
Ceramic
N750
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Trimmer
Air
Ceramic
NPO
Ceramic
N750

Mica
Mica

Mica
Trimmer
Air
Ceramic
N750

Mica
Mica
Ceramic
NPO
Ceramic
NPO
CV air

Mica

Tone Oscillator

TX 1st Mixer

TX 1st Mixer

TX 1st Mixer

TX 2nd Mixer

TX 2nd Mixer

TX 2nd Mixer

TX 2nd Mixer

TX 2nd Mixer

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO

VFO buffer
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'c

c

'c

'c

'c

c
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c

'c

274 10 nF
275 10 nF
276 10 nF
C 100
273 pF
C 100
2122 pF
277
15 pF
279 30 pF
278 40 pF
_ C83 10 nF
C
259 10 nF
C
262 10 nF
C
_ 260 10 uF
C 100
263 nF
C 100
280 nF
C
2129 47 nF
1301 10 nF
C
1302 10 nF
03 10 nF
04 10 nF
0510 nF
06 10 nF
07 10 nF
08 10 nF
100
7 pF
100
219 pF
C 150
215 pF
C 150
216 pF
378  2pF
C 400
2130 pF
C
114 -
C
2132 -
235 10 nF

c
2128 10 nF

500 V

500 V

500 V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500 V

500 V

500 V

16V

50V

50V

50V

50V

50V

50V

50V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500 V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500 V

500 V

Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Mica

Mica

Mica
Mica
Mica

Ceramic
Disc

Ceramic
Disc

Ceramic
Disc

Electrolytic

Mylar

Mylar

Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

Mica
Mica
Mica
Mica
Mica

?

Ceramic
Disc
Ceramic
Disc

VFO buffer
VFO buffer
VFO buffer
VFO buffer

VFO buffer

VFO buffer
VFO buffer

VFO buffer
VOX Amp /
Relay Control /
PTT

VOX Amp /
Relay Control /
PTT

VOX Amp /
Relay Control /
PTT

VOX Amp /
Relay Control /
PTT

VOX Amp /
Relay Control /
PTT

VOX Amp /
Relay Control /
PTT

VOX Amp /
Relay Control /
PTT

XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter
XTAL Filter

XX not
FTDX505

XX not
FTDX505
XX not on
schematic
XX not on
schematic

not listed
(see C363)

not listed

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem

idem
idem
idem
idem
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idem
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idem
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idem
see
C363
idem
47nF
50V
Ceramic
10nF
500V
Ceramic

idem
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c

'c

'c

110 10 pF
234 10 pF
C 1000
2155 pF
| 1105 15 pF
c
363 2pF
313 50pF

c
| 2108 50pF

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

500V

Mica

Mica

Mica

Mica

Mica

Mica

Mica

XX not on
schematic
XX not on
schematic
XX not on
schematic
XX not on
schematic

XX not on
schematic
XX not on
schematic
XX not on
schematic

replaced by
C2134

see C378

idem
idem
idem
idem
2pF

500V
Mica

idem

idem






